

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARC M. SUSSELMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WASHTENAW COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Marc M. Susselman  
*Petitioner and Member  
of Supreme Court Bar*  
43834 Brandywyne Rd.  
Canton, MI 48187  
(734) 416-5186  
marcsusselman@gmail.com

---

February 3, 2025

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



*Counsel for Petitioner*

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Both the District Court and the Court of Appeals Violated Petitioner's Right to Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment by Failing to Adhere to the Standard of Review for a Motion to Dismiss Based on Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	11
A. The Sixth Circuit Failed to Adhere to the Parameters Governing Review of a Case Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6), and in So Doing Violated Petitioner's Right to Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment and Improp- erly Dismissed Petitioner's First Amend- ment Claim, and His Pendent State Claims Alleging Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress and Malicious Prosecution.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
II. Criminally Prosecuting an Individual Without Probable Cause, Where the Individual Has Not Been Arrested, Violates the Individual's Right to Liberty and Substantive Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (July 29, 2024).....	1a
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (July 29, 2024).....	15a
Opinion and Order Granting Superior Township's Motion to Dismiss the Second Amended Complaint and Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File a Sur-Reply (May 4, 2023) .....	17a
Opinion and Order Granting the Washtenaw Defendants' Corrected Motion to Dismiss the Complaint and Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Leave To File a Sur-Reply (June 21, 2022) .....	24a

**REHEARING ORDERS**

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 5, 2024).....	41a
Opinion and Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration, U.S. District Court Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division (July 6, 2022) .....	43a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .	47a
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	47a
U.S. Const., amend. XIV 1 .....	47a
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	47a
M.C.L. 257.602.....	48a
M.C.L. 750.167.....	48a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agema v. City of Allegan</i> , 826 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	22, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	13, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bowers v. City of Flint</i> , 325 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	25
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 563 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	23
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	13
<i>Cook County v. U.S. ex Rel, Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	26
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	23
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986) .....	23
<i>Directtv, Inc. v. Tyreesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>GMAC LLC v. Department of Treasury</i> , 286 Mich. App. 365 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	3, 18
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 924 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	3, 18
<i>In re Schwein Estate</i> , 314 Mich. App. 51 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	16
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 346 (1967) .....	27
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974) .....	3, 18
<i>Meehan v. Michigan Bell</i> , 174 Mich. App. 538 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Chapman</i> , 343 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	25
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	26
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	7, 25
<i>Pennsylvania Public Welfare Dept. v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	17
<i>People v. Flick</i> , 487 Mich. 1 (Mich. 2010) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 49 Mich. App. 53 (Mich. Ct. App. 1973).....	8
<i>People v. Walma</i> , 26 Mich. App. 326 (Mich. Ct. App. 1970).....	8
<i>Santiago v. Warminster Township</i> , 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959) .....	17
<i>Stobbe v. Parrinello</i> , 1998 WL 1988741 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 1998) .....	21
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022) .....	22, 23
<i>Thompson v. Greenwood</i> , 507 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989) .....	27
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) .....	11
<i>Valot v. Southeast Local School Dist. Board</i> , 107 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Vasquez v. City of Hamtramck</i> , 757 F.2d 771 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	i, 5, 7, 10, 18, 20, 21, 27
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	i, 10, 15, 21, 22, 24, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	i, 5, 10, 13, 22, 25
M.C.L. 257.602.....	5, 7, 10, 15, 17, 19
M.C.L. 257.649.....	3
M.C.L. 750.167.....	19

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	i, 9, 11-13, 15, 19-21, 27
